-   -   88 -
-   2,607   -   9,372
-   -   3,575 -

Cash at bank 582   -   1,143 221

582   2,607   12,165 17,903

Liabilities
-   -   -   -
-   -   21,634   -
-   -   -   9,284

-   -   21,634 9,284

582   2,607   (9,469) 8,619

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

The Company only holds fixed rate interest instruments which expose the company to fair value interest rate risk.
Interest on fixed interest rate instruments is priced at inception of the financial instrument and is fixed until maturity.
Changes in fair value of fixed rate instruments is effectively managed by the Company's investment managers,
following Board approved investment guidelines to outperform set Merrill Lynch benchmarks.

+100 basis points (1,667) (1,350)
-100 basis points 1,798 1,456
+50 basis points (1,490) (1,207)
+50 basis points 1,541 1,248

+100 basis points (3,453) (2,797)
-100 basis points 3,707 3,003
+50 basis points (1,757) (1,423)
+50 basis points 1,820 1,474

42

31 December 2021

31 December 2022

Total foreign exchange exposure

Provision for unearned premiums
Provision for claims outstanding
Germany net pension scheme liability

Premium receivable debtors
Reinsurer's share of technical provisions

Germany net pension scheme asset

The table below summarises the exposure of the financial assets and liabilities to foreign currency exchange risk

business, as follows:
31 December 2022 31 December 2021

USAA Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

24 Risk Management (continued)

(d) Financial risk (continued)

Credit risk and market risk (continued)

[…]

-   -   88 -
-   2,607   -   9,372
-   -   3,575 -

Cash at bank 582   -   1,143 221

582   2,607   12,165 17,903

Liabilities
-   -   -   -
-   -   21,634   -
-   -   -   9,284

-   -   21,634 9,284

582   2,607   (9,469) 8,619

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

The Company only holds fixed rate interest instruments which expose the company to fair value interest rate risk.
Interest on fixed interest rate instruments is priced at inception of the financial instrument and is fixed until maturity.
Changes in fair value of fixed rate instruments is effectively managed by the Company's investment managers,
following Board approved investment guidelines to outperform set Merrill Lynch benchmarks.

+100 basis points (1,667) (1,350)
-100 basis points 1,798 1,456
+50 basis points (1,490) (1,207)
+50 basis points 1,541 1,248

+100 basis points (3,453) (2,797)
-100 basis points 3,707 3,003
+50 basis points (1,757) (1,423)
+50 basis points 1,820 1,474

42

31 December 2021

31 December 2022

Total foreign exchange exposure

Provision for unearned premiums
Provision for claims outstanding
Germany net pension scheme liability

Premium receivable debtors
Reinsurer's share of technical provisions

Germany net pension scheme asset

The table below summarises the exposure of the financial assets and liabilities to foreign currency exchange risk

business, as follows:
31 December 2022 31 December 2021

USAA Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

24 Risk Management (continued)

(e) Liquidity risk

The Company defines liquidity risk as the risk of loss associated with cash flow deviations due to illiquid assets